## **ORDINANCE NO. 06-2023**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 41-2022 AND ADOPTING FEES AND CHARGES FOR ADMISSION INTO ADVENTURE COVE AQUATIC FACILITY, FOR THE CITY OF ABILENE; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance 41-2022 ("Fee Ordinance") on August 11, 2022 setting fees and charges commencing on October 1, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, it was contemplated that this Fee Ordinance would require amendment from time to time to modify and update fees and charges; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene desires to increase the admission fees by \$1.00 for adults, child 48 inches tall or taller and child less than 48 inches tall; now, therefore,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

PART 1: That the Schedule of Fees and Charges for the City of Abilene, Texas is amended as set out in Exhibit "A", attached and made a part of this ordinance for all purposes.

PART 2: That all ordinance and parts of ordinance, resolutions, and parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are repealed.

PART 3: That this Schedule of Fees and Charges for the City of Abilene, Texas shall be kept on file in the City Secretary's office.

PART 4: That the effective date of this section shall be the 1st day of March, A.D., 2023.

PASSED ON FIRST READING on the 26th day of January, A.D. 2023.

After passage on first reading, a notice of the time and place said ordinance would be given a public hearing and considered for final passage was published in the Abilene Reporter-News, a daily newspaper of general circulation in the City of Abilene. The same being more than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the time designated for said hearing. After such an opportunity for the public to be heard, said ordinance was passed on its second and final reading.

Exhibit A		Current Fee	Proposed Fee
Adventure Cove:	Child less than 48" tall	\$4.00	\$5.00
	Child/adolescent 48" tall	\$6.00	\$7.00
	Adult	\$7.00	\$8.00

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING AT A PUBLIC HEARING on the  $9^{\text{th}}$  day of February, A.D. 2023.

ATTEST:

CFPY SECRETARY

MAYOR

APPROVED:

CITY ATTORNEY